## 77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY – 2013 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY Senate Committee on Rules

**MEASURE: HCR 35** CARRIER: Sen. Whitsett

REVENUE: No revenue impact	
FISCAL: No fiscal impact	
Action:	Be Adopted
Vote:	4 - 0 - 1
Yeas:	Beyer, Ferrioli, Starr, Rosenbaum
Nays:	0
Exc.:	Burdick
Prepared By:	Lori Brocker, Administrator
Meeting Dates:	6/25

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Honoring teacher and coach Bobbie Steninger of Lakeview, Oregon.

## **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

Accomplishments of Ms. Steninger

## **EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:** No amendment.

**BACKGROUND:** For 50 years, Bobbie Steninger has devoted her life to the community of Lakeview, Oregon, as a coach, teacher and role model for young and old alike. Her work in Lakeview began in 1979, when she initiated the Lakeview Disaster Unit and helped train the emergency medical technicians, law enforcement officers and ski patrol.

Dedicated to health and fitness, Ms. Steninger organized many community fitness events, served as a leader on the Lake County Fair Board and started the sports medicine program at Lakeview High School, encouraging her many students to enter the medical field. As a coach, she led the 3A-2A Southern Cascade League Cross Country to great success and many accomplishments. She was recognized with numerous awards including being named Track Coach of the Year, 3A Southern Cascade League Coach of the Year for all sports, 2A Southern Cascade League Coach of the Year for track and all sports in 1989, and Oregon Women's Coach of the Year for 1994-1995.

Ms. Steninger's achievements in Lakeview were recognized nationally when, after being named Oregon Track Coach of the Year in 1980, she was runner-up for National Coach of the Year and was the National High School Sectional Coach of the Year in 1980 and 2009. In 2013, she won the prestigious Game Changer Award at the Oregon Sports Awards.

Ms. Steninger's lifetime of commitment to the community of Lakeview was recognized in 2012, when the Lakeview High School track was named in her honor.

House Concurrent Resolution 35 honors Bobbie Steninger for her dedication to her students and her community and for her many outstanding achievements.